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August 14, 1996
Chevron Products C US.A L e
evron Products Company, U.S.A. e )
6001 Bollinger Canyon Road Building L ~ @
San Ramon, California 94583-0804 ‘ ’
Attention: Mr. Dan Bamat
Environmental Engineer
Subject: Soil Sampling During Product Line and Dispenser Replacement

Chevron Facility No. 9-9609
1206 - 4th Avenue
Marysville, Washington
Delta Project No. M096-703

Dear Mr. Bamat:

Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc. (Delta) conducted soil sampling activities for
Chevron Products Company, U.S.A. (Chevron) during the product line and dispenser
upgrades at facility No. 9-9609 located at 1206 - 4th Avenue in Marysville, Washington
(Figure 1). The upgrades consisted of installing overfill/spill containment for the
underground storage tank (UST) fill ports and dispensers and installing a secondary vapor
recovery system. The following report summarizes our field activities and the analytical
results of the samples collected beneath the dispensers and product lines.

SOIL SAMPLING AND FIELD PROCEDURES

On July 12 and 15, 1996, a representative of Delta collected a total of 19 soil samples
from the project site. Seventeen of these samples were submitted to the laboratory for
analyses. Ten soil samples were submitted from beneath the dispenser islands, four soil
samples were submitted from the base of the product line trenches, and three soil samples
were submitted from an 80 cubic yard stockpile of excavated soil.

The dispenser island soil samples were collected from a depth of approximately two feet
beneath where the product line enters the dispenser island (approximately 3% to 4 feet
below surface grade). At two dispenser locations, soil samples were collected at greater
depths (5' feet) to characterize the vertical extent of the impacted soil. The product line
trench soil samples were collected approximately one foot beneath the base of the trench.
The stockpile samples were collected at random locations approximately one to three feet
into the stockpile.

The soils beneath the dispenser and product lines were field screened with a Thermo-
Environmental Instruments, Inc., Model 580B OVM photoionization detector (PID) prior
to collecting soil samples. The locations of soil samples from the product line trenches

Providing 2 Competitive Ecge
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Soil Sampling During Product Line and Dispenser Replacement
Chevron Facility No. 9-9609

1206 - 4th Avenue

Marysville, Washington

Delta Project No. M096-703

Page 3

Delta appreciates the opportunity to provide service to Chevron Products Company,

U.S.A. on this project. If you have any questions concerning this project, please contact
us at (206) 450-7726.

Sincerely,

DELTA ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS, INC.
/

W. Ronald Bruce
Staff Geologist

A%M\T Q\ lﬁ
ndrew J. Smith
Project Manager

WRB/wrb

Attachments: Table 1 - Summary of Soil Chemical Analyses
Figure 1 - Site Location Map
Figure 2 - Site Map
Laboratory Analytical Reports

cc:  Mr. Joe Hickey, Ecology NW Region

PROJECTS\CHEVRON'96703\CHEVSOIL.RPT
REV.07/30/96 NF

Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc.




TABLE 1

SUMMARY OF SOIL CHEMICAL ANALYSES
CHEVRON FACILITY 9-9609
1206 - 4TH STREET
MARYSVILLE, WASHINGTON

DELTA PROJECT NO. M096-703

ETHYL- GASOLINE-RANGE TOTAL
SAM WF,H DATE DEPTH BENZENE TOLUENE BENZENE XYLENES HYDROCARBONS LEAD
ID (feet) (mg/kg) (mg/kg) (mg/kg) (mg/kg) (mg/kg) (mg/kg)

PI-NE-A 07/12/96 4 1.77 167 120 521 9620 <10
PI-NE-DB 07/12/00 4 <0.08 <(.08% <(.08 <0.16 227 <10
PI-NW-A 07/12/96 .5 <0.05 <0.05 <(.0S <0.10 <5 <10
PI-NW-B 07/12/96 3.5 <0.20 0.926 <0.20 0.424 840 <10
PI-SE-A 07/12/96 3.5 <0.0§ <0.05 <0.05 <0.10 <5 <10
PI-SE-B 07/12/96 4 <0.08 6.35 6.23 36.8 981 1.5
PI-SW-A 07/12/96 4 <0.05 <0.05 <0.05§ <{.10 <5 <10
PI-SW-B 07/12/96 4 <0.08 <0.08 0.0992 1.29 870 <10
TR-1 07/12/96 3 <0.05§ <0.05 <0.05 <0.10 <5 <10
TR-2 07/12/96 3.5 <0.05 <0.05 <0.05 <0.10 <5 <10
TR-3 07/12/96 4 <0.05 <0.05 <0.05 <0.10 <5 209
TR-4 07/12/96 35 <0.05 0.10t <0.05 0.827 10.5 <10
SP-1 07/12/96 NA <0.05 <0.05 <0.05 <0.10 <5 365
Sr-2 07/12/96 NA <0.05 <0.05 <0.05 <0.10 <5 15.4
SP-3 07/12/96 NA <0.05 <0.05 <0.05 <0.10 <5 <10
PI-SE-B-5 07/15/96 5.5 <0.05 <0.05 <0.05 <0.10 <5 <10
PI-NE-A-.5 07/15/96 5.5 <0.05 <0.05 <(0.0§ <0.10 <5 <10
Laboratory Mcthods 8020A 8020A 8020A 8020A WTPH-G 7420
MTCA Mecthod A Clean-up Levels 0.5 40.0 20.0 20.0 100.0 250.0

2020 = EBPA Method for volatile aromatlc hydrocarbons In soil.
WTPI{-G = Washington State Departiment of Leology (Ecology) Method for gasoline range petroleum hydrocarbons.

MTCA = Ecology’s Model Toxics Control Act.

PROJECTS\CHEVROMN96T0MSOIL70). WQ2
REV.07/29/96.NF
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[nternational Incorporated
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T ® felcase CiSEL.

g o ECOSC Texaco b7 07 I
eptember 15, 1999 OEQX.

%Mfﬁ//q}?/%m&é‘

Mr. Tony Palagyi

Equiva Services, LLC

10602 NE 38th Place
Kirkland, Washington 98033

Subject:  Semi-Annual Groundwater Monitoring - Third Quarter 1999
~ Texaco Facility SAP No. 120555
'1209 4th Street, Marysville, Washington
SECOR PN: F0002-121-01/015.08336.500

Dear Mr. Palagyi:

Four groundwater monitoring wells were monitored, and 2 wells were sampled by SECOR at the
referenced site on July 28, 1999.

Attachments include: a vicinity map and a groundwater elevation contour/analytical results suamary
map (Attachment 1), summaries of groundwater monitoring (Table 1) and analytical data (Table 2)
(Attachment 2), laboratory analytical report (Attachment 3), and field forms (Attachment 4).

SECOR's field procedures were performed in accordance with SECOR's Standard Operating
Procedures for quality assurance and quality control, as outlined in SECOR's February 16, 1999 Unit
Price Bid.

SECOR appreciates the opportunity to be of service to Equiva on this project. If you have any
questions regarding the information provided in this report, please contact us at (503) 691-2030.

Sincerely,
SECOR International Incorporated

S Rud R dooedalkun

Brian J. Pletcher, R.G. Paul R. Woods, P.E.
Associate Geologist Principal Engineer
BJP/PRW:kid

Attachments (4) -

cc: John Bails, DOE

120555GW.399 SECOR International Incorporated
September 15, 1999

=N N Vedaaek Strect, 170 Box ISOS Tredenttin, R 7002 DSOS ¢S50 G901 200500 30011 092707 ¢ Fux e secor com
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CHEVRON
MONITORING & SAMPLING PROGRAM

Please submit the following information to: Deanna L. Harding, Gettler-Ryan Inc.

6747 Sierra Court, Suite J, Dublin, CA 94568
Phone: (925) 551-7555/Fax: (925) 551-7899

Submitted by: _Shwonn. Wl sewn Date: _[7-3-0OO
Company: Derwa e 0. SEATUHE Phone: 425 -4 S O~94¢724&
Title/Facility #: -G .09 :
Location: (200, “f tuo @ @ PY
Moxdluilte, (1
Client Manager: Porg L ibphen CEC 0 4 2000
New Site (add to M&S Program) D New Wells (installed @ existing M&S site)
Please attach/provide and check off the following information required:
X Site plan showing location of new wells & well 1.D.’s Attach
Electronic site plan (AutoCad) e-mail
X Total well depth, depth to water, casing diameter or boring logs w/details Attach
OO Are wells to be developed and-coordinated with next M&S event? :
. If wells were previously developed/sampled, provide data in table form Attach
e Survey data (Top of casing w/reference/benchmark) Attach
X P or no purge wells during events?
X Complete analyses to be performed, sampling order and frequency Attach
Leng Traffic control, notification or access requirements? Attach
ps If new site, please provide agency distribution list Attach
AD Joint Monitoring Event-Provide Client/Contact information
Specific data to be shared (i.e., DTW’s only, Lab data, etc.?)
Specific reporting requirements, i.e., joint site contour map, tables? Attach
AeNO _  Any additional work to be performed or comments Attach

D Well Destruction/Abandonment

Please provide site plan and well 1.D.’s; Was well destroyed or abandoned(?) and date. Attach

D Remediation System Installed @ Site

Please provide information; i.e., what wells are affected and if wells are accessible. If system is active
and wells require routine monitoring and sampling, please provide contact. Lead Consultant will be
notified prior to monitoring and sampling events so a representative can be present during events.

N:\forms\ieadcon.frm
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EROUND WATER MONITORING WORK ORDER
Delta P.-oje.ct No: 0 -94 6(’1} A Facility No.: Q fq,/,\oé} City: LY i 1 i AF

Project Manager: Quarter to be Sampled:

Ground Water Sampling Project No.: '

G o0

Well WTPH-G/| WTPH-D ext. Lead PAH | PNA | MTBE | Oiher | Subjective | Do Not | Potential
1.D. BTEX Silica Gel: total or Analyses { Monitor LPH?
Nw1 & A (ves §r no dissolved 1 Only

ol X A X X

M7 X X A= X

A3 4 4 AV Y

Additional

Work Requestad: Survey: ~ Traffic control: Duplicate: Drum Inventory?

Piowe. S\te ow G.vcw%wl;; '?-’00(“('&/!44 Cox 7000 sl 4= quadiee 790

Approval: WK\;& Noo
Date: \D / M I%O

users Lellsr arcos guw formxic
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D lt 1200-112th Avenue N.E.

\ e a Suite C-146

// Environmental Bellevue, Washington 98004-6931
Consuitants, inc. 425/450-7726

FAX: 425/450-8837

March 28, 2001
Project CW99-609-A.4U01

Mr. Brett Hunter

Chevron Products Company
6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd
Building V Room 1144

PO Box 6004

San Ramon, CA 94583-0904

Re: Baseline Environmental Investigation
Chevron Service Station 9-9609
1206 4th Avenue

Marysville, Washington
Dear Mr. Hunter:

This letter presents the results of an environmental investigation conducted by Delta
Environmental Consultants, Inc. (Delta) at Chevron Service Station 9-9609, located at the
address referenced above (Figure 1). The purpose of this investigation was to assesS and
document the soil and groundwater quality with respect to petroleum hydrocarbons at the site.

The scope of work for the environmental investigation was performed between November 1% and
December 12™ 2000 and consisted of the following tasks:

e Prepare the Site Safety Plan.
e Drill three exploratory soil borings (B-1 to B-3).

o Install a two-inch diameter groundwater monitoring well in each of the soil borings
(MW-1 to MW-3).

« Collect soil samples from selected intervals in the soil borings.
o Field screen soil samples using a photo-ionization detector (PID).

e Develop the newly installed wells.

e Survey the elevations of the newly installed wells with respect to an arbitrary site
datum established at the site.

e Collect groundwater samples from the newly installed wells

Providing a Competitive Edge
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D lt 1200-112th Avenue N.E.

\ e a Suite C-146

// Environmental Bellevue. Washington 98004-6931
Consuitants, Inc. 425/450-7726

FAX: 425/450-8837

March 28, 2001
Project CW99-609-A.4U01

Mr. Brett Hunter

Chevron Products Company
6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd
Building V Room 1144

PO Box 6004

San Ramon, CA 94583-0904

Re: Baseline Environmental Investigation
Chevron Service Station 9-9609
1206 4th Avenue

Marysville, Washington
Dear Mr. Hunter:

This letter presents the results of an environmental investigation conducted by Delta
Environmental Consultants, Inc. (Delta) at Chevron Service Station 9-9609, located at the
address referenced above (Figure 1). The purpose of this investigation was to asse€ss and
document the soil and groundwater quality with respect to petroleum hydrocarbons at the site.

The scope of work for the environmental investigation was performed between November 1* and
December 12 2000 and consisted of the following tasks:

e Prepare the Site Safety Plan.
e Drill three exploratory soil borings (B-1 to B-3).

e Install a two-inch diameter groundwater monitoring well in each of the soil borings
(MW-1 to MW-3).

e Collect soil samples from selected intervals in the soil borings.
o Field screen soil samples using a photo-ionization detector (PID).

o Develop the newly installed wells.

e Survey the elevations of the newly installed wells with respect to an arbitrary site
datum established at the site.

e Collect groundwater samples from the newly installed wells

Providing a Competitive Edge
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chevron 9-9609 Marysville
March 28, 2001
Page 5

FINDINGS AND CONCLUSIONS

Groundwater elevations on December 12, 2000 ranged from 89.89 feet to 90.45 feet. The
inferred groundwater migration direction on this date was towards the southwest at a gradient of
approximately 0.005 fVft, as measured between wells MW-2 and MW-3. The groundwater
elevations are based on an arbitrary project datum of 100.00 feet. Groundwater elevation
contours are presented on Figure 1 of the GR report included in Attachment C.

Detected concentrations of TPH-gasoline and BTEX compounds in the soil samples submitted
for analysis did not exceed the Washington State Department of Ecology Model Toxics Control
Act (MTCA) Method A cleanup level. Detected concentrations of TPH-gasoline and BTEX
compounds in the groundwater sample collected from well MW-2 exceed the respective MTCA

Method A cleanup levels. Concentrations of dissolved lead detected in Wells MW-1 and MW-3
exceed the MTCA Method A cleanup level of 5.0 ppb.

The drill cuttings from this project were stored in 55-gallon drums on site. On February 2,2001
the soil cuttings were transported to CSR Associated of Everett, Washington for disposal. See
Attachment B for soil disposal weight tickets.

Delta appreciates this opportunity to be of continuing service. If 'you have any questions
regarding the contents of this report, please call.

Sincerely,

,

Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc.

Shawn Madison
Environmental Engineer

Matthew Miller
Chevron Project Manager

Attachments: Table 1 - Soil Analytical Results
Figure 1 - Site Map
Attachment A -Investigative Procedures
Attachment B - Boring Logs/Field Data Sheets
Attachment C - Laboratory Analytical Methods and Reports
Chain-of-Custody Documentation
Attachment D — Gettler - Ryan Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report

cc: - Mr. John Wietfeld, Washington State Department of Ecology

cw99609report.doc
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| T’ Gerrier-Ryan Inc.

Mr. Brett Hunter

Chevron Products Company
P.O. Box 6004

San Ramon, CA 94583

April 5, 2001
Job #386696

Re: Event of March 15, 2001
Groundwater Monitoring & Sampling Report
Chevron Service Station #9-9609
1206 4" Street
Marysville, Washington

Dear Mr. Hunter:

This report documents the most recent groundwater monitoring and sampling event performed by Gettler-Ryan
Inc. (G-R) at the referenced site. All field work was conducted in accordance with G-R Standard Operating
Procedure - Groundwater Sampling (attached).

Static groundwater levels were measured and the wells were checked for the presence of separate-phase
hydrocarbons. Separate-phase hydrocarbons were not present in the wells. Static water level data and groundwater
elevations are presented in Table 1. A Potentiometric Map is included as Figure 1.

Groundwater samples were collected from the monitoring wells as specified by G-R Standard Operating Procedure
- Groundwater Sampling (attached). Purge water was treated by filtration through granular activated carbon and
was subsequently discharged. The field data sheets for this event are attached. The samples were analyzed by
North Creek Analytical, Inc. Analytical resuits are presented in Table 1 and a Concentration Map is included as
Figure 2. The chain of custody document and laboratory analytical reports are attached.

Please call if you:have any questions or comments regarding this report. Thank you.

Project Coordinato

Hagop Kevork
Professional Engineer

Figure 1: Potentiometric Map

Figure 2: Concentration Map

Table 1: Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

Attachments:  Standard Operating Procedure - Groundwater Sampling
Field Data Sheets

Chain of Custody Document and Laboratory Analytical Reports

9-96i9-BH

6747 Sierra Court, Suite J + Dublin, California 94568 « (925) 551-7555
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| T’ GerTLER-Ryan Inc.

Mr. Brett Hunter

Chevron Products Company
P.O. Box 6004

San Ramon, CA 94583

January 10, 2002
Job #386696

RE: Eventof June 17, 2001
Event of September 20, 2001
Event of December 3, 2001
Groundwater Monitoring & Sampling Report
Chevron Service Station #9-9609
1206 4" Street
Marysville, Washington

Dear Mr. Hunter:

This report documents groundwater monitoring and sampling events performed by Gettler-Ryan Inc. (G-R) at the
referenced site. All field work was conducted in accordance with G-R Standard Operating Procedure - Groundwater
Sampling (attached).

Static groundwater levels were measured and the wells were checked for the presence of separate-phase
hydrocarbons. Separate-phase hydrocarbons were not present in the wells. Static water level data and groundwater
elevations are presented in Table 1. Potentiometric Maps are included as Figures 1, 3 and 5.

Groundwater samples were collected from the monitoring wells as specified by G-R Standard Operating Procedure
- Groundwater Sampling (attached). Purge water was treated by filtration through granular activated carbon and
was subsequently discharged. The field data sheets are attached. The samples were analyzed by a certified
laboratory. Analytical results are presented in Table 1 and Concentration Maps are included as Figures 2, 4 and
6. The chain of custody document and laboratory analytical reports are attached.

Please call if you have any questions or comments regarding this report. Thank you.

Sincerely,

it Ronaee

Deanna L. Harding
Project Coordinator

Hagop Kevork
Professional Engineer

6747 Sierra Court, Suite J + Dublin, California 94568 + (925) 551-7555
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EXPLANATION

* Groundwater monitoring well

99.99 Groundwater elevation in feet
4TH w._.wmm..-. referenced to an arbitrary
; datum

w\ .
%.@ Groundwater elevation contour,
7 dashed where inferred.

Approximate groundwater

_

_

_

N

_

m—— |

Alasmw_.mmm_.ﬁa:\ ) \"% N station | flow direction at a

A\.moﬂo = Illu _ /9&&:@ | gradient of 0.005 Ft./Ft.

Sz mu prengiondd _ “

(  Tonks ) | |

2 5. | |

~ | _

~ ~

_ss..._.f /* Dispenser Island _

90.65 s |

075 _ conopy |

—N-
0 40

——]

Scale in Feet

Source: figure modified from drowing provided by Della.
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EXPLANATION
* Groundwater monitoring well
A/B/C  Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons
4TH STREET (TPH) as Gasoline/Benzene/
- MTBE concentrations in ppb
T NS Not Sampled
[ B
| _
_ | mw-3
_ | * NS
| N
_ |
ey | _
( /\M:Mo.m H_Hnnﬂv | Station |
( Storage ) “ Building _
(Ctenks | |
~ _
!
WA 59/ Ac.mo\.AN.m “
NS + 32.»4 (_Dispenser Island _
[ Conopy __ _ |
—_ q —
o 40
Source: Figure modified Irom drawing provided by Delta. Scale in Feet
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EXPLANATION
+ Groundwater monitoring well
A/B/C  Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons
4TH STREET (TPH) as Gasoline/Benzene/
- MTBE concentrations in ppb
lllll NS Not Sampled
[ 1
_ _
| ("Dispenser Island | MW-3
_ | *NS
_ _
| |
I _
ﬁ/\u.c:hah..o H_Hannv | Station |
( Storage ) _ Building _
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S |
| |
_ |
MW-1 - |
NS * _si.»* Dispenser island _
<48/<0.50/<2.5|_ _ Conopy __ _|
—_ w_s _
0 40
Source: Figure modified from drawing provided by Oelta. Scale in Feet
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-9609
1206 4th Street
Marysville, Washington

EXPLANATIONS:

Groundwater monitoring data prior to December 12, 2000, was provided by Delta Environmental Consultants Inc.

(ppm) = Parts per million

TOC = Top of Casing . B= Benzene

(ft.) = Feet T = Toluene ND = Not Detected

DTW = Depth to Water E = Ethylbenzene -- = Not Measured/Not Analyzed
GWE = Groundwater Elevation X = Xylenes NP = No purge

TPH-D = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Diesel MTBE = Methyl tertiary butyl ether QA = Quality Assurance/Trip Blank

MTCA = Model Toxics Control Act Cleanup Regulations

D. Lead = Dissolved Lead
[WAC 173-340-720(2)(a)(1), as amended 12/93].

TPH-O = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Oil
TPH-G = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline (ppb) = Parts per billion

~

% TOC elevations have been provided by Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc. referenced to an assumed datum in feet.

! Detection limit raised. Refer to analytical reports.
2 TPH-D and TPH-O with silica gel cleanup.
*  MTBE by EPA Method 8260.

As of 12/06/02
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